

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1745 of 2023

Amit Navalkishor Agrawal

vs.

The State of Maharashtra Through Ministry of Revenue and Forests, Mumbai, through its
Minister/Desk Officer, and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms Mitisha Kotecha, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM :- A.S.CHANDURKAR AND M. W. CHANDWANI, JJ.

DATE :- 21st MARCH, 2023

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that since the application for grant of mining lease was made on 29.08.2016, in terms of Clause 9 of the Circular dated 07.12.2020 the said application was required to be considered by the State Government as the said Clause 9 requires applications received prior to 12.01.2018 to be considered by the State Government. The rejection of the petitioner's application is without considering Clause 9.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.

Shri A.M.Deshpande, learned In-charge Government Pleader waives service of notice for the respondents.

(M. W. CHANDWANI,, J.)

(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)

Andurkar.